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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - -

The Do Space Library received funding from the Emergency Connectivity Fund from the Federal
Communications Commission to conduct the Teck Pack Program in Omaha, Nebraska, between June 30,
2022 to June 29, 2023. As part of the Tech Pack Program, 945 Omaha residents received a computing device
and free internet access for one year. Along with this infrastructure, they received computer basics training
and technology tutoring. This innovative program directly addresses the challenges experienced by those
without access. In the city of Omaha, Nebraska, according to data from the U.S. Census Bureau’s American
Community Survey for 2021, over 9,000 households (4.6%) do not have a computer or smart device and over
18,000 households (9.0%) do not have an internet subscription of any kind. The Tech Pack Program alleviated
this challenge for one year for some of these households.

Do Space partnered with the Center for Public Affairs Research (CPAR) at the University of Nebraska at
Omaha to evaluate the Tech Pack Program. An online application to the program and three surveys were
administered to track participation and outcomes from the program.

The survey demonstrates that participants used the Tech Pack Program for work related purposes (17% - 19%);
household related activities like paying bills, banking, ordering groceries, or shopping for the households (20%
- 22%); getting news and participating in local activities (21% - 23%); creating or fostering relationships with
family and friends (14% - 15%); and practicing computing and internet skills (23% - 26%). Over the course of
the program many participants became more comfortable using digital devices, navigating the internet, and
becoming familiar with computer and internet related terms.

A range of questions about the economic security of participants also show that over the course of the
program positive gains were made. Respondents reported feeling more in control of their economic future,
having stronger economic support networks, and financial situations getting better. One participant shared
about the program, “...it has given me a path to my dream career.” Additionally, respondents reported
increasingly using the Tech Pack Program to support their health and well-being, including accessing
information about cultural events (46% - 55%), learning new skills (42% - 48%), accessing financial services
(55% - 61%), and getting health information not related to COVID-19 (52% - 57%), as just some examples.

By the last survey, over 65% reported that participating in the program improved their life “a great deal.” Tech
Pack Program participants were quick to share their gratitude and satisfaction with the program. Their quotes
and open-ended responses demonstrate the overwhelming and positive impact of the Tech Pack Program.

Overall, the findings suggest that providing individuals with digital devices and teaching them useful
technological skills enables greater opportunity for long-term success. To fully participate in our society,

we recognize that digital access and equity is essential. Not only does digital equity ensure access to basic
resources critical to social, economic, and physical well-being, but digital equity also enhances the creation

of social capital and promotes economic security. This innovative and straightforward program resulting in
improvements in the lives of its participants is a model for future programming to overcome the digital divide.



BACKGROUND ON THE STUDY = -

In an effort to raise awareness about digital equity needs in Omaha, Do Space partnered with the Center for
Public Affairs Research (CPAR) at the University of Nebraska at Omaha to evaluate its Tech Pack Program. Do
Space developed the Tech Pack Program as a means to support digital equity in Omaha by distributing laptops
and Wi-Fi hotspots to 945 Omaha residents. As part of the Tech Pack Program, participants received free
internet access for one year, free computer basics training, and technology tutoring. Support for the Tech Pack
Program was provided by the Emergency Connectivity Fund from the Federal Communications Commission.
CPAR began its partnership with Do Space in May 2022 to assist staff in developing an online application for
prospective Tech Pack Program participants and continued this partnership through summer 2023 to provide
external evaluation and assess overall program impact.

This study provides a longitudinal evaluation of the Do Space Tech Pack Program from June 30, 2022 to June
29, 2023. In order to fully participate in our society, we recognize that digital access and equity is essential.
Not only does digital equity ensure access to basic resources critical to social, economic, and physical well-
being, but digital equity also enhances the creation of social capital and promotes economic security. CPAR
was proud to partner with Do Space to raise awareness of the barriers and opportunities that exist related to
digital equity in the Omaha metro area.

A brief explanation of the disparities associated with digital equity - or inequity - follows, along with an
explanation of the study’s methodology. Then, a summary of the study’s findings is provided.

The Digital Divide and Improving Digital Equity

Disparities in access to reliable internet services have become generically known as the digital divide, a “gap
between those who have affordable access, skills, and support to effectively engage online and those who do
not” (National Digital Inclusion Alliance, NDIA, n/d). In the U.S., the digital divide disproportionally affects
people of color, people with disabilities, and the elderly, as well as those living in low-income households and/
or in rural areas (Atske & Perrin, 2021, Perrin & Atske, 2021; Vogels, 2021; NDIA, n/d). The consequences of
digital inequality are manifold, as the digital divide exacerbates other inequalities and prevents opportunities
in education, healthcare, civic engagement, and the workforce, among other domains of life (Norris, 2001;
Mossberger et al., 2003; Ochillo 2022).

Previous research by Siefer and Callahan (2020) differentiates between broadband access and broadband
connection, using the “three A's” to frame discussions of digital equity: availability, access, adoption.

Avqilqbility || Infrastructure that enables broadband construction, activation, and maintenance.

Affordability, speed, and how widespread the coverage is for how many residents
and whether the characteristics of residents (such as age or income) adversely
affects their ability to use the services.

Access

Being equipped with digital literacy and the ability to have services set up and
usable at home and on a mobile device, knowing how to use each service on each
device when needed and how to resume service after an interruption.

Adoption

General barriers to access include the cost of monthly service for both computers and smartphones, user
knowledge of available services and program, and existing or planned infrastructure. Hardware, software, and
quality internet service must all come together in confluence for individuals and communities to fulfill their
digital needs. Quality in service is comprised of speed both upstream — for sending or uploading content —
and downstream — for receiving or downloading content.

While broadband access in rural areas tends to dominate digital equity discussions in Nebraska, many people
in urban areas do not have equitable digital access. An analysis conducted by the National Digital Inclusion
Alliance concluded that, “there are millions more people living in households with no broadband in big cities
and urban counties than there are in the most rural and underserved counties” (Siefer & Callahan, 2020, p.
4). Previous research from Reisdorf et al. (2022) suggest that deficient social infrastructure, resulting from
unaffordable, inaccessible, or low-quality broadband in some urban areas “contributes to a widening of the
divide between advantaged and disadvantaged populations” (p. 300).

METHODOLOGY - -

CPAR’s partnership with Do Space progressed in two parts: 1) logistical support managing the Tech Pack
Program application process, and 2) program evaluation of the Tech Pack Program.

CPAR researchers worked closely with Do Space staff to develop the application questions, which included

a mix of demographic and digital access questions. The application was developed using Qualtrics Survey
Software through CPAR, with an anonymous link provided to Do Space for promotion and recruitment
activities. CPAR provided Do Space with access to participant applications for final review. Do Space was
responsible for the distribution of Chromebooks and hotspots and ensuring participants completed program
requirements.

Given that the Tech Pack Program occurred for one year, a longitudinal program evaluation was conducted.
CPAR researchers used Qualtrics Survey Software and developed the survey evaluation instrument based on
academic literature and best practices related to digital equity. The survey instrument was designed to be
consistent across all three surveys through the duration of the Tech Pack Program to compare participants
responses over time and analyze program impacts. The surveys were administered in October 2022, February
2023, and May 2023. Each survey was open for at least three full weeks to garner as many responses from
participants as possible. Survey 1 received 528 total responses, Survey 2 received 335 total responses, and
Survey 3 received 377 total responses. It should be noted that not all respondents answered all questions, so
the frequency of responses will vary from question to question.



DEMOGRAPHICS =

This section provides an overview of participant demographics for those in the Tech Pack Program. Topics
include traditional demographic questions such as gender, age, race and ethnicity, educational attainment,
and household income.

How would you describe your gender?

. Survey 1 Survey 2 . Survey 3

Woman 248,79%

Man 59, 19%
2
Prefer Not to Answer 7, 2%
N 6 2%

Are you a person with a disability?

. Survey 1 Survey 2 . Survey 3

Yes 72,23%

No 240,77%

What is your age?

. Survey 1

18-24

25-34

3544

4554

55-64

65-74

75-84

85 or older

Survey 2 . Survey 3

64, 20%

94, 30%

49, 16%

B < 3

50, 16%

B 54 16%



How do you describe your race? Select all that apply.

. Survey 1 Survey 2 . Survey 3

White 122, 34%

Black or African American 167, 47%
Native American 18, 5%
Asian 18, 5%

Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 5 2%

Some Other Race 25,7%

Are you Latino/a/x?

. Survey 1 Survey 2 . Survey 3

Yes 41,13%

No 270, 87%

Are you a person with refugee status?

. Survey 1 Survey 2 . Survey 3
B s

Yes 12, 4%
N 10,3%
No 299, 96%

Is English your first language?

. Survey 1 Survey 2 . Survey 3

Yes 269, 87%

No 41, 13%

B 20, 12%



What is the highest level of education that you have completed?

. Survey 1 Survey 2 . Survey 3

Elementary school 3,1%
Middle school 4, 1%

Some high school, no diploma 23,7%

High school graduate or equivalent (GED) 80, 26%

Associate degree (two-year program) 34, 11%

B 43 13%

Trade school 13,4%
| 21%
Some college, no degree 91, 29%

Bachelor’s degree 45,14%

B 44, 13%

| REER
Master’s degree 15, 5%

Doctorate or professional degree 5, 2%

Did either of your parents complete a bachelor’s degree?

. Survey 1 Survey 2 . Survey 3

Yes 58, 19%

No 254, 81%

Does someone in your household work full-time, year-round?

. Survey 1 Survey 2 . Survey 3

Yes 134, 43%

No 178, 57%



Which best describes your current work status? Select all that apply. What is your annual household income including all members of the
household that earn an income?
. Survey 3

. Survey 1 Survey 2 . Survey 3

. Survey 1 Survey 2

Unemployed, but looking for work 51,14% _ 201, 45%
B s 2%

Less than $20,000 134, 43%
W 2 5% DN 143, 43%
Unemployed, not looking for work 15, 4%
9 136, 30%
B o3% I -
$20,000 to $34,999 85, 28%
Full-time employment 116, 33%
- 64 12% $35,000 to $49,999 52,17%
» 12% 62, 19%
Part-time employment 57,16% _
BN <o, 15% N
30, 7%
B o 0% $50,000 to $64,999 22, 7%
Retired 33, 9% B 23, 7%
§ o 2%
B oo $65,000 to $80,000  7,2%
Self-employed 25, 7%

Temporary employment 4,1% More than $80,000

Student 26, 7%

Military 1,0.3%

Other 30,9%



If you are currently employed, which of these groups best describe your
current occupation? (Responses from Survey 3.)

Management

Computer and math

Business and finance

Architecture and/or engineering

Life, physical and social science

Community and social service

Legal

Education and library

Arts, design, entertainment, sports and media
Healthcare treating practitioner or technical occupation
Healthcare support

Law enforcement and Firefighting and prevention
Food preparation and service

Building and grounds cleaning and maintenance
Personal care and service

Sales

Office and administrative support

Farming, fishing and forestry

Construction and extraction

Installation, maintenance and repair
Manufacturing and production

Transportation

Material moving

I (2, 5%
N 6, 3%
I 14,60
B 1,04%

E 6, 3%
I 27/, 11%
Bl 3 1%
I 14, 6%
4 02%
I 13,6%
I 36, 15%
B 1,04%

I O, 4%

N 7 3%
I 13, 6%
I 11, 5%
I 1/, /%
0, 0%

N 5 2%

B 1,04%
I 16, /%
I 1/, /%
M 2 1%

ACCESS TO AND USAGE OF COMPUTING DEVICES

AND INTERNET -

The purpose of questions in this section is to better understand participants’ access and usage of computing
devices and the internet. Questions were designed to ask participants about how they were using the laptops
and internet service provided by Do Space. This section also assesses participants’ comfortability with using

computing devices and internet-related items.

Not including the laptop provided by Do Space, do you or anyone in your
household own any of the following?

. Survey 1 Survey 2 . Survey 3

Desktop 17, 4%

Laptop 35,9%

B ss 2%
I ;o oo
Smartphone 229,57%

Tablet or other portable computing device 64, 16%
| 6 1%
Other 6, 1%
| 6 1%
None 52,13%



Not including the internet service provided by Do Space, do you or anyone in In the last month, approximately how many times have you used the laptop
your household have access to the internet? Select all that apply. provided by Do Space to access the internet?

. Survey 1 Survey 2 . Survey 3 . Survey 1 Survey 2 . Survey 3
I o7 Bl s

Yes, by paying a cell phone company 131,38% No use during the last 30 days 43,15%

Yes, by paying an internet service provider 103, 31% Once a week 42,14%

No other access to the internet 103, 31% Several times per week 116, 39%

At least once per day 32,11%

T .

Several times per day 62,21%

“ The Tech Pack
Program was a life
saver as far as work.
You don’t have to
worry about missing
work ever. It was

— : R
essential for me. ,,




7 va Change Over Time: In the last month, approximately how many times In the last month, approximately how much time do you spend using the
|I|I have you used the laptop provided by Do Space to access the internet? equipment each time you use it?
40% —e— No use during the last 30 days . Survey 1 Survey ) . Survey 3

Once a week

Several times per week

o —o—
3% —e— At least once per day . 16, 4%
—e— Several times per day No time 24, 8%
30% B 206%
- AR
25% Less than hour 31, 11%

B 44 13%
o I /1 3%

At least one hour but less than two hours 97,33%

15% - I 54, 29%

10% At least two hours but less than three hours 68, 23%

5 S

Survey 1 Survey 2 Survey 3 Three hours or more 75,25%

I 100, 31%




7 va Change Over Time: In the last month, approximately how much time do Have you used the internet on the device for any of the following? Select all
|“I you spend using the equipment each time you use it? that apply.
35% —&— Notime . Survey 1 Survey 2 . Survey 3
Ps Less than hour
—e— At least one hour but
30% jess than two hours Working remotely, attending a job training, _ 196, 19%
- Qtslse:hs;f\:fr::l;fu?:t getting information on a new job,or starting a 141, 18%
250 - o Three hours or more business, or any other activity related to work - 155, 17%
\\ R
20% Practicing and/or increasing your internet skills 181, 24%

15% Household related activities like paying bills, _ 209, 20%
banking, ordering groceries or shopping for 165, 22%
you or anyone else in your home _ 205, 22%
10%

Getting news, staying in touch with or _ 214, 21%

5% participating in local organizations, and/ or 163, 21%

participating in politics _ 214, 23%
) -

Creating or fostering relationships with family, 114, 15%
) (s}

friends and/or neighbors
Survey 1 Survey 2 Survey 3 - 144,15%



28%
26%
24%
22%
20%
18%
16%
14%

v
il

12%

Survey 1

Survey 2 Survey 3

——

— “ The laptop
itself provided
people with the
opportunity to
learn at their

— own pace. 99

Change Over Time: Have you used the internet on the device for any of
the following? Select all that apply.

Practicing and/or increasing your
internet skills

Getting news, staying in touch with or
participating in local organizations,
and/or participating in politics

Household related activities like
paying bills, banking, ordering
groceries or shopping for you or
anyone else in your home

Working remotely, attending a job
training, getting information on a new
job,or starting a business, or any other
activity related to work

Creating or fostering relationships
with family, friends and/or neighbors

In general, how comfortable do you feel using digital devices like

smartphones, tablets, laptops, etc.?

. Survey 3

. Survey 1 Survey 2

Extremely comfortable

Moderately comfortable

Somewhat comfortable

Slightly comfortable

Not comfortable at all

131,45%

B s s
B 54 17%



,/ﬁ/i Change Over Time: In general, how comfortable do you feel using digital How comfortable do you feel navigating the internet?
i

devices like smartphones, tablets, laptops, etc.?
. Survey 1 Survey 2 . Survey 3

50% —e— Extremely comfortable

Moderately comfortable

45% * —e— Somewhat comfortable _ 184, 44%
40% / —e— Slightly comfortable Extremely comfortable 133, 46%

“e— Notcomfortabl ol DN 149, 46%
35%

30% Moderately comfortable 83, 28%

25%
20%

& Somewhat comfortable 54,19%
o B

10% M s e
\ Slightly comfortable 18, 6%
5% B 12,49

o , 4%
° — @0
0% | 6 1%
Survey 1 Survey 2 Survey 3 Not comfortable at all 3, 1%



~va Change Over Time: How comfortable do you feel navigating the Are you familiar with the following computer and internet-related items?
|“I internet?

YES . Survey 1 Survey 2 . Survey 3
50% —e— Extremely comfortable

NO Survey 1 Survey 2 Survey 3

Moderately comfortable

2 J
0
45% / Somewhat comfortable
Slightly comfortable 295, 70% 126, 30%

Not comfortable at all Advanced search 21 5, 74% 75, 26%

35% 261, 82% 56, 18%
30% 317,75% 103, 25%

PDF 238,82% 51,18%

25%

20% 183, 45% 227,55%

% Spyware 151, 53% 134, 47%
15% 205, 66% | 106, 34%

10% 206, 50% 206, 50%
Wiki 160, 57% 123, 43%
5% 202, 66% | 104, 34%

0% —e— —° 210, 51% 205, 49%

Cache 161, 56% 125, 44%

Survey 1 Survey 2 Survey 3
y y 195, 63% | 113,37%
216, 52% 196, 48%

Phishing 154, 54% 129, 46%

206, 66% | 104, 34%
313,75% 102, 25%

Google Docs 218,77% 66, 23%

272, 87% 40, 13%

40%

ttt




Change Over Time, Yes Responses: Are you familiar with the followin We know you have only had access to the device for a short time, but would
I g P y g y y
|I| computer and internet-related items? you say it improves your life?
90% —®—  Advanced search . Survey 1 Survey 2 . Survey 3
PDF

85% —e— Spyware

o Wil I 255, 9%
80% e Cache A great deal 176, 60%

70% Moderately improves 64, 22%

75%

65%

60% Somewhat improves 28, 10%
55%

/ B 22 5%
50% 19, 6%

Slightly improves ,

N 6 2%
45%

72
40% Not at all improves 5,2%

Survey 1 Survey 2 Survey 3 I 5 1%



7va Change Over Time: We know you have only had access to the device for USAGE OF COMPUTING DEVICES FOR CAPITAL
|“I a short time, but would you say it improves your life? ENHANCING PURPOSES =
70% —e— Agreat deal

This section builds on participants’ previous responses to gain a deeper understanding of how participants

Moderately improves are using the computing devices and internet specifically for capital enhancing purposes. These might include
60% . Somewhat improves getting a job, joining a local community organization, connecting with family and friends, or enrolling in an

—o—
e Slightly improves education program or learning new skills.
50% —e— Not at all improves
How often do you get together with people outside of your household to do
10% something positive for your community? Some examples of getting together
° to do something positive include volunteering, or donating money or time.
30% . Survey 1 Survey 2 . Survey 3

20% I 2 2%

Multiple times a month 67, 23%

—e o D 132, 40%

I o

About once a month 76, 26%

Survey 1 Survey 2 Survey 3 _ 69 21%

A few times a year 86, 29%

Almost never 63,21%

B 48, 15%

10%

QT T

0%



,/lsI/i Change Over Time: How often do you get together with people outside Are you able to vote in local, state, and federal elections in the United States?
i

of your household to do something positive for your community?
. Survey 1 Survey 2 . Survey 3

45% —e— Multiple times a month

About once a month

40% ~e Afewtimes ayor I, 35, 3%

Yes 245, 83%

30% No 32,11%

25%
\/ B 225

—@— Almost never

35%

Don’t know 18, 6%
20% | R
15%

If you can vote, did you vote in the last presidential election?
10%

Survey 1 Survey 2 Survey 3 . Survey 1 Survey 2 . Survey 3

Yes 180, 61%

No 84,29%

I 101,31%
| cannot vote - 38,9%

or don’t know 28, 10%

if | can vote - 22, 7%



In the last month, have you used the internet for any of the following?

v
il

Change Over Time, Yes Responses: In the last month, have you used the
internet for any of the following?

YES . Survey 1 Survey 2 . Survey 3
80% —e— Get health or medical information
NO Survey 1 Survey 2 Survey 3 ) not COVID related
O eI Get health or medical information
on COVID
Get health or 217, 52% 201, 48% 70% —e— Search for political information
medical information 153, 53% 135, 47% —e— Contact a government official
not COVID related 185, 57% | 138, 43% Lok for information about
/ 4 —8— Look for information about or
60% apply for government services or
Get health or 129, 317% 282, 69% programs
medical information 84,31% 191, 69% -o- L°°'I< f?ri”formﬂgon about or
app or nonpro It services or
on COVID 106,34% | 209, 66% — programs
50% S Purchase products or services
R 128,32% | 276, 68%
Search for po itica o - @ - Participate in a religious,
information oL, 2 207, 77% comm.unit.y or other local
88' 28% I 226' 72% 40% . organization
__________________ -@®- Getnews
71,18% 330, 82% @ ---m-—mmmmmmmmmmmmm—mmmmmems o---"""
Contact a governmgnt 47,17% 225 83%
official o
78,25% | 235, 75% 30%
Look for information about 215, 53% 190, 47%
or apply for government 146, 52% 133, 48% 20%
services or programs 175, 55% I 143, 45% ? o—
Look for information about 200, 50% 201, 50%
or apply for nonprofit 145,52% 132, 48% 10%
services or programs 160, 51% l 153, 49% Survey 1 Survey 2 Survey 3
) 199, 50% 202, 50%
Purchase prodgcts 158 57% 120, 43%
or services
202, 65% | 110, 35%
Participate in a religious, 141, 35% 260, 65%
community or other 100, 36% 180, 64%
local organization 125, 40% I 190, 60% |
304,75% 99, 25%
Get news 206, 74% 71,26%
242,77% 74,23%




In the last month, have you used the internet for any of the following?

YES . Survey 1

NO Survey 1

Talk with others about
work opportunities

Search for or
apply to a job

Work from home

Get information on
starting a business

Access your bank
account and/or use
other financial services

Learn or develop new
skills for the job market

Other activities that will
allow you to get better at
your current job

Other activities that
generate an income or
revenue for you

Survey 2 . Survey 3
Survey 2 Survey 3
245, 59% 173, 41%
155, 54% 133, 46%
186, 58% | 132, 42%
246, 59% 169, 41%
169, 59% 119, 41%
173, 56% | 138, 44%
138, 33% 278, 67%
89, 32% 193, 68%
102,33% | 206, 67%
182, 44% 232, 56%
114, 40% 172, 60%
128, 41% 187, 59%
226, 55% 187, 45%
162, 56% 126, 44%
190, 61% | 121,39%
207, 50% 203, 50%
134, 47% 151, 53%
164, 53% | 147,47%
59, 16% 318, 84%
33, 14% 208, 86%
46, 17% 218, 83%
54, 15% 317,85%
27, 11% 216, 89%
52,19% | 221,81%

v
il

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

Change Over Time, Yes Responses: In the last month,
internet for any of the following?

_— e
o —

_______ °
s
\ —o
O —0

______ °
e ey e
Survey 1 Survey 2 Survey 3

t

have you used the

Talk with others about
opportunities

Search for or apply to a job
Work from home

Get information on starting
a business

Access your bank account and/or
use other financial services

Learn or develop new skills for
the job market

Other activities that will allow you
to get better at your current job

Other activities that generate an
income or revenue for you



In the last month, have you used the internet for any of the following?

YES . Survey 1 Survey 2 . Survey 3
NO Survey 1 Survey 2 Survey 3
Participate in school 202, 49% 211, 51%
activities (classes, meetings, 134, 47% 150, 53%

homework, etc.) 165, 53% I 148, 47%

Attend an online class, 247, 59% 172, 41%

training or webinar other 161, 57% 121, 43%

than for school or work 199, 62% I 121, 38%

174, 42% 238, 58%

Learn or practice a new skill 121, 43% 161, 57%

or language
152, 48% | 164, 52%

295, 71% 119, 29%

Learn or develop your 186, 67% 93,33%

internet skills
243, 76% 78, 24%

Access cultural events (for 192, 46% 221, 54%

example: attending a virtual 149, 53% 132, 47%

art exhibition; reading books,
streaming music, etc.) 173, 55% | 143, 45%

70, 18% 316, 82%

Learn or develop 42 16% 215, 84%

any other skills
48,18% | 219, 82%

7 va Change Over Time, Yes Responses: In the last month, have you used the
|“I internet for any of the following?

80% —e— Participate in school activities (classes,

meetings, homework, etc.)
70% ‘\’/‘ Attend an online class, training or

webinar other than for school or work

0

60% —e— Learn or practice a new skill or language
—e

50% —— M —e— Learn or develop your internet skills

o P / —e— Access cultural events (for example:
407% attending a virtual art exhibition,

reading books, streaming music, etc.)

309

% Learn or develop any other skills
20%
10%

Survey 1 Survey 2 Survey 3

“ [Before the Tech Pack
Program] | would come

to the library or Do
Space to do school work.

It was so convenient

to do homework from
home, and it just saved
me ... Free internet was

so beneficial. ,,




In the last month, have you used the internet for any of the following? ECONOMIC SECURITY = -

YES . Survey 1 Survey 2 . Survey 3 This section takes a closer look at the connection between digital equity and economic security. In particular,
participants were asked questions about their current economic condition and hopes for their economic

NO Survey 1 Survey 2 Survey 3 condition in the future. Simply, access to computing devices and the internet can open individuals to additional

economic opportunities.

236, 56% 183, 44%
Pay household bills 176, 61% 113,39% How satisfied are you with your current economic condition?

213, 66% 108, 34%
I . Survey 1
194, 47% 220, 53%

Survey 2 . Survey 3

Order groceries or

products for your home 138, 48% 148, 52%
186, 58% | 136, 42% B
Extremely satisfied 34,12%
183, 44% 235, 56% 17%
Identify sales or coupons to S - 55, 17%
126, 44% 159, 56%

purchase items for your home
168, 53% 148, 47% _ 90, 21%
S hat satisfied 84, 29%
177,42% 241, 58% omewnhat satisfie %

126, 44% 160, 56%

Find services to

maintain your home
159, 50% | 162, 50%
2va Change Over Time, Yes Responses: In the last month, have you used the Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 60, 21%
l“l internet for any of the following? _ 65, 20%
70% —e— Pay household bills

I s 20%

Order groceries or products

65% for your home Somewhat dissatisfied 74, 25%
—e— |dentify sales or coupons to _ 73,22%

60% purchase items for your home
55% —e— Find services to maintain your home - 69, 16%

o

Extremely dissatisfied 39, 13%

50% B s 3%
45%
40%

Survey 1 Survey 2 Survey 3



7 va Change Over Time: How satisfied are you with your current economic Do you think your life is better today than it was for your parents at the same
|“I condition? age as you are now?
30% —e—  Extremely satisfied . Survey 1 Survey 2 . Survey 3
—e Somewhat satisfied
25% —e— Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied
o e Somewhat dissaisied I o 50
20% - —e— Extremely dissatisfied Yes, better 147, 50%

15% \
®
o e I o

No, not better 78,27%

Over the past few years, has your financial situation been getting better, Not sure 68, 23%
getting worse, or has it stayed the same? _ 62, 19%

. Survey 1 Survey 2 . Survey 3

I 25 0% T

Getting better 115, 40%

& “ Learning how to

Getting worse 91,31% B

B ss 27 google, learning
how to access Excel,

N 2 o
* | was able to apply

Stayed the same 86, 29%

B o5 20 this at work and at

home and that was
very beneficial. 99




Thinking about ten years from now, do you think your economic
circumstances will be better or worse than they are now?

. Survey 3

. Survey 1 Survey 2

Much better 152, 52%

Somewhat better 91,31%

Somewhat worse 32,11%

Much worse 18, 6%

~va Change Over Time: Thinking about ten years from now, do you think
l“l your economic circumstances will be better or worse than they are now?

60% —e— Much better

50% '/\

40%

Somewhat better

—e— Somewhat worse
—e— Much worse

30%

20%

10% ® M

[ — —

—
0%
Survey 1 Survey 2 Survey 3

Thinking about your own personal economic situation today, how in control
do you feel?

. Survey 3

. Survey 1 Survey 2

Very much in control 56, 19%

145, 50%

Not very much in control 76,26%

Somewhat in control

Not at all in control 16, 5%

~va Change Over Time: Thinking about your own personal economic
l“l situation today, how in control do you feel?

60% —e— Very much in control

Somewhat in control

50% —e— Not very much in control
—e— Not atallin control

40%
30%
20% N

.——
10%

*— e °

0%
Survey 1 Survey 2 Survey 3



If you suddenly faced a long-term emergency such as the death of a loved one
or a health crisis, how many people beyond your immediate household could
you turn to who would be willing to assist you?

. Survey 1 Survey 2 . Survey 3

| would have no one to assist me 105, 36%

One or two people would assist me 125,43%

Three or more people would assist me 60, 21%

/va Change Over Time: If you suddenly faced a long-term emergency such

l“l as the death of a loved one or a health crisis, how many people beyond
your immediate household could you turn to who would be willing to
assist you?

50% —&— | would have no one to

assist me

45% Ong or two people would
assist me

—®— Three or more people
0
40% would assist me

35%
30%

25%

20%

15%
Survey 1 Survey 2 Survey 3

OVERALL IMPACT OF THE TECH PACK PROGRAM - -

This section assesses the overall impact of the Tech Pack Program for participants through qualitative
responses, or participants’ own words. The quotes shared below were provided by participants as responses to
questions about the program’s impact on their household and benefits of the program.

How would you describe the impact of the device on you and/or your
household?

Themes in Responses Participant Quotes

Positive Education “It has given myself and my daughter a way to get our

Impact schoolwork done. She also gets to use it as a privilege and
Captures how the provision | play games on it. So that has been a nice incentive for
of technology can be her”

transformative in an

educational context. .. . .
“It’s very beneficial and truly a blessing...I use it for school

so | don’t have to travel all the way on the bus with my
two kids to the library.”

“Tremendously productive! | started back to school.”

Work and Career “As a brand new business owner | am able to participate
Impact in trade shows and online training. | can use the laptop to
Creating tangible change check clients in and out and maintain my salon inventory.
in work and career I can pay bills from home which has been a godsend
circumstances. . ’ . . »

since we can’t drive at this moment.

“The device allowed me to apply for jobs when | was
unemployed for a couple of months this summer.”

“I am a licensed nail tech who started [my] business after
the pandemic with less than $100. | have struggled and
still struggle to build my business, but this laptop and
access to the internet has helped me grow professionally.”




Themes in Responses Participant Quotes

Family and

Household Impact
Highlights the influence
of technology on family
life and domestic
responsibilities.

“Having access and continual connection in a blighted
impoverished area, which is known for poor connectivity
issues is vital, and especially during no service or poor
service when the major ISP disconnects with unscheduled
maintenance interruptions. Having the hotspot, for a
disabled person with health risks, is vital.”

“It helps my grandchildren. Best impact ever.”
“Having the laptop and free internet access has relieved

our finances by $80 per month which allowed room for
more food and gas.”

Tech-Enabled

Transformation
Introducing individuals
to new experiences and
modern conveniences.

“I have become more digitally organized and it has given
me a path to my dream career.”

“It’s literally changed mine and my children’s life. I'm
forever grateful for this program. | have been able to take
training, started a job, homeschool my kids with ease,
started school and have been able to start a business.”

“To have accessibility without limits or worries of my
personal data being compromised is a blessing.”

General Satisfaction

and Gratitude

Express general satisfaction
with the program or device
and show gratitude.

“It has been a true blessing and an extremely valuable
and enjoyable asset.”

“I love this program. What an amazing opportunity!”

“Without this device, the quality of my life would be a lot
less.”

Program Challenges
Explores the downsides or
other challenges associated
with technology provision.

“My device has stopped working.”

“It stresses me out. | cannot do things | wanted to do. Will
not print or download apps that could help.”

“The device doesn’t work.”

As the Tech Pack Program nears completion, what benefits has the program
provided you?

Professional or work related benefits (i.e., starting new job, _ 188, 189
starting a business, attend job trainings, etc.) , 18%
Household related benefits _ 245 239
(i.e., paying bills, banking, shopping, etc.) ) 23%
Information related benefits (i.e., getting news, _ 299 219
staying in touch with local organizations, etc.) » 21%
Connection benéfits (i.e., staying connected o
with family and friends, etc.) _ 194, 18%
Continuing education benefits o
(i.e., learning new skills, etc.) _ 213, 20%
“Helped to stabilize continual uninterrupted internet connection in
order to operate and implement a national nonprofit and its programs
to benefit thousands of disadvantaged persons and populations of
communities in the USA.”
“l pay the majority of my bills via the Chromebook, as well as loan
payments through my bank and some light shopping for needed

household items, food, etc.”

“Reading the news is so incredibly important. Also just a few days ago, /
used my Chromebook to win a raffle to a local pet store.”

“Very important for me, especially since my mom was diagnosed with a
Level 4 Glioblastoma & has since entered Hospice.”

“I have went back to school because of the laptop and internet. It’s also
been a great help to my children who | homeschool and we used the
laptop a ton for them as well.”



In the past year, did any of the following happen to you while involved in the

Tech Pack Program? Select all that apply.

Got a job or received a new job offer

Individual earnings increased

Joined a local or community organization

Strengthened relationships with family, friends, and/or neighbors
Learned or developed new skills

Enrolled in an education program

Made a large purchase such as a home or new car

I 122, 16%

I /8, 10%

I 53, 11%
I 161, 20%
I 222, 28%
I 102, 13%

W 17,2%

“ Expenses are extremely

high right now, but the Tech
Pack Program cut down the
bills so | don’t have to pay.
Before | would accumulate
occurrences for missing work,
now | just log in to work
from home. Especially when
unexpected things happen,

we don’t miss a beat. ,,

NAVIGATING THE TECH PACK PROGRAM -

This section provides information related to the logistics of the Tech Pack Program and offerings from Do
Space. These questions were drafted by Do Space staff to be included in each survey in order to address
potential barriers participants experienced while enrolled in the Tech Pack Program.

As a Tech Pack participant, what barriers have you faced navigating the
program? Select all that apply.

37% || Times classes are offered

21% || Notenough classes offered

19% || Transportation

10% || The websites | want to use are blocked

What classes would you like us to offer?

36% || Career, business, or entrepreneurial classes
27% || Chromebook based classes
26% || Google based classes

As a Tech Pack participant, what barriers have you faced using the
equipment? Select all that apply.

27% || 1don’t know how to use the Google Suite software
19% || My laptop and/or hotspot isn’t working properly
12% || | am not sure how to connect my hotspot to my laptop

6% || |don’t know how to use my equipment



Do you agree or disagree that your participation in the program has been Is there anything else you would like to tell us about your experience with the
going well? Tech Pack Program?

. Survey 1 Survey 2 . Survey 3

Themes in
Responses

Gratitude and

Participant Quotes

“This program has lifted 1 extra expense off my limited

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Neither agree nor disagree

74, 26%

150, 53%

Positive Experience
Participants expressed
thankfulness and positive
sentiments regarding the
program.

budget and we truly appreciate it.”

“Thank you to anyone and everyone involved in creating
and implementing the program.”

“Thank you, graciously. The little laptop changed my life.”

Impact on Personal
and Professional
Development
Participants highlighted
the program’s role in
facilitating personal
growth and career

“Thank you for this opportunity, I'm now currently enrolled
in college courses. | can’t thank you all enough! Take care.”

“I learned a lot about Excel in the Excel-erate class series.
That was great.”

Somewhat disagree 10, 3% aj | : : :
g I o development. | liked this opportunity a lot. It would be nice to have more
» £/ fun classes catered to adults where we still learn valuable
skills. | always see some classes that seem fun, only to
I 5 1% realize they’re for kids.”
Strongly disagree 5 2%
I 5 2% Requests and “I would love for the program to extend its 1-year program

Suggestions for

Improvement
Participants offered
feedback and suggestions
for enhancing the
program’s offerings and
organization.

to allow those that have ventured into entrepreneurship a
little more time to see their work progress with the help of
the program.”

“I wish there were more classes available on the
weekends.”

“Please offer more classes in the evenings so participants
with jobs can fulfill their obligations of 6 classes.”

Technical Issues
and Challenges

Participants reported
technical problems and
personal challenges that
hindered participation.

“Some websites | need for school are blocked because of
the hotspot which is a bit of an inconvenience for me.”

“The hotspot doesn’t work for me.”

“My laptop doesn’t work.”



Select all that apply.

At the end of this program, how do you plan to obtain access to the internet?

By paying a cell phone company I 138, 31%
By paying an internet service provider G 153 36%
By visiting a local library or public space with access I 112, 25%
| do not plan to pay for any type of internet service I 36, 8%

At the end of this program, will you be concerned about any of the following?

Select all that apply.

The cost of internet access _ 221,31%

Having weak or unstable internet access

Not being able to afford something else you need because you have
to pay for internet access (i.e. food, utilities, transportation, etc.)

Not having access to DoSpace staff or facilities
for technology support and classes

Having to use pubic devices and networks to stay connected
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